
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.172

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 30TH JULY, 2021
SETTING UP OF AIIMS HOSPITALS

*172. SHRI M.K. RAGHAVAN:
SHRI V. K. SREEKANDAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the guidelines issued/norms put in place to set up AIIMS Hospitals in the country;

(b) the present status of completion/commencement of AIIMS Hospitals sanctioned by
the Government, State/UT-wise;

(c) the funds sanctioned and released for development of all the AIIMS Hospitals in
the country during the last five years and the current year, State/UTwise;

(d) whether there is any proposal to set up AIIMS hospital in Kinalur in Kozhikode in
view of limited availability of tertiary healthcare centres in North Kerala and also in
Nanded in Maharashtra; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 172* FOR 30TH JULY, 2021

(a) to (e) Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yogna (PMSSY) aims to establish All

India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) in all the States in the Country in a phased

manner. Setting up of 22 AIIMS has been sanctioned so far under the Scheme. Six of

the sanctioned AIIMS at Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna, Raipur and Rishikesh

are fully functional. Status in respect of remaining 16, including funds released during

the last five years and the current year is at Annexure.

The envisioned facilities at each new AIIMS inter alia include a 960 or 750

bedded hospital (610 beds in case of AIIMS, Raebareli), facilities for teaching in

Under Graduate (UG) and Post Graduate (PG) Medical Education and Nursing, 18

Specialty and 17 Super Specialty Departments.

In Maharashtra, One AIIMS at Nagpur has already been sanctioned. Apart from

22 new AIIMS, which have been sanctioned under PMSSY since its inception,

proposals for setting up AIIMS at other places have also been received. AIIMS are

being set up in various parts of the country keeping in view gaps in tertiary healthcare

infrastructure in different parts of the country.



Annexure

Status of new AIIMS under PMSSY

S.N
o.

State/UT AIIMS Date of
Cabinet

Approval

Approv
ed Cost
(Rs. in
crore)

Present Status Fund
released

during the
last 5 years

(Rs. in
crore)

Fund
released

during the
current

year (Rs.
in crore)

1 Andhra
Pradesh

AIIMS,
Mangalagiri

07.10.2015 1618  Progress of
construction work:

✓ Phase I - OPD
Block & Residential
Complex: 99.5%

✓ Phase II – Hospital
and Academic
Campus: 76%

 MBBS classes
commenced from
academic year 2018-
19.

 OPD services
operationalised since
12.3.2019.

869.74 42.28

2 Assam AIIMS,
Guwahati

24.05.2017 1123  Construction work in
progress- 48.85%

 MBBS classes
commenced from
academic year 2020-
21 from a temporary
campus.

435.08 0.35

3 Bihar AIIMS,
Darbhanga

15.9.2020 1264  Encumbrance free
land yet to be handed
over by State Govt.

- -

4 Gujarat AIIMS,
Rajkot

10.01.2019 1195  Construction work in
progress- 6%.

 MBBS classes
commenced from
academic year 2020-
21 from a temporary
campus.

166.56 10.16

5 Haryana AIIMS,
Manethi

28.02.2019 1299  Encumbrance free
land yet to be handed
over by State Govt.

- -

6 Himachal

Pradesh

AIIMS,
Bilaspur

03.01.2018 1471.04  Construction work in
progress- 66%.

 MBBS classes
commenced from
academic year 2020-
21.

858.14 89.03



7 Jammu &
Kashmir

AIIMS
Jammu

10.01.2019 1661  Construction work in
progress- 22%

 MBBS classes
commenced from
academic year 2020-
21 from a temporary
campus.

370.68 -

8 AIIMS
Kashmir

10.01.2019 1828  Construction work in
progress- 4.5%

253.67 -

9 Jharkhan
d

AIIMS,
Deoghar

16.05.2018 1103  Construction work in
progress- 48%.

 MBBS classes
commenced from
academic year 2019-
20 from a temporary
campus.

379.94 110.68

10 Maharas
htra

AIIMS,
Nagpur

07.10.2015 1577  Progress of
construction work:

✓ Phase I - OPD
Block & Residential
Complex: 100%

✓ Phase II – Hospital
and Academic
Campus: 93%

 MBBS classes
commenced from
academic year 2018-
19.

 OPD services
operationalised since
9.9.2019.

935.63 67.38

11 Punjab AIIMS,
Bathinda

27.07.2016 925  Construction work in
progress- 86.10%.

 MBBS classes
commenced from
academic year 2019-
20.

 OPD services
operationalised since
25.12.2019.

668.4 0.36

12 Tamil
Nadu

AIIMS,
Madurai

17.12.2018 1264  Pre-investment work
in progress.

 Loan agreement
signed between Govt.
of India & Govt. of
Japan.

12.35 -

13 Telangan
a

AIIMS,
Bibinagar

17.12.2018 1028  Pre-investment work
in progress.

 Executing Agency for
the main work
appointed.

 Master Plan finalised.
 Tender floated.
 MBBS classes

commenced from
academic year 2019-
20.

 OPD services

23.85 -



operationalised since
2.6.2020.

14 Uttar
Pradesh

AIIMS,
Raebareli

05.02.2009
[Revised
Cost
Estimates
(RCE) was
approved
by EFC on
22.06.2017]

823  OPD & Residential
block completed.

 Medical College /
Hospital under
construction

✓ Progress – 100%
 MBBS classes

commenced from
academic year 2019-
20.

 OPD services
operationalised since
13.8.2018.

665 -

15 AIIMS,
Gorakhpur

20.07.2016 1011  Construction work in
progress- 86.05%.

 MBBS classes
commenced from
academic year 2019-
20.

 OPD services
operationalised since
24.2.2019.

755.12 0.45

16 West
Bengal

AIIMS,
Kalyani

07.10.2015 1754  Progress of
construction work:

✓ Phase I - OPD
Block & Residential
Complex: 96%

✓ Phase II – Hospital
and Academic
Campus: 90.5%.

 MBBS classes
commenced from
academic year 2019-
20.

 OPD services
operationalised since
27.1.2021.

956.99 126.41

*********


